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Heard fir, gS.Ali, learned
Sr. counsel for the applicant.
. issue notice to show cause
@8 to why the contempt proceeding

shall not be initiated.,

orders. '
Hember Vice~Chaiman

Put up the matter on 24,3,2003
in presence of Mr. S.Ali, learneda
Sr. counsel for the applicant,

Vice-Chairman



)

c.p. 7/2003 - - 'gl// . I

—

;‘*‘

24.3.03 bresent;: The Hon'ble Wr Jus¥ice D.N.Chowdhury
- : Vlce-cha¢rman ' '
The Hon 'ble Mr S. Blswas Admn.Member

perused the application submitted by
the party respendents and alsc the order
passed by the Hon'ble High Court in Writ
petition(C) No.7634/2002 dated 23. 11.02.
Consxder;ng the facts and the order of the
High Court the contempt proceeding stands

ﬁdggpped@
g R
. ; . N
Member v1ca—Cha§rman

PY




10 THE CELTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBURNAL

USRIV

D gew wm‘” o wEE
gantral Admints *rvwc Trisazal \

% Q,ZJAN 203

@uwaha%i Bench

e ——————3

o

BENCH

Bt
L33

= F,«‘/C»—J

AT GUWAHATI.

Contemnt Petitior Mo, 9( /208
(In 0.A. Mo.460/2001).

1 THE MATTER OF .

A cortempt pe tition under section
12 of the Conterpt of Courts Apt.
o ame
. IN_THE M:TTER OF :-

Wilful amd deliberate violation
of judgment énd order dvt. 11, 7.062
passed by the Hén?'ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Gauhati
in 0.A No.460,2001. o
- ~AlD-
| IN THE M TTER OF :-

Shri N, D, BhuyaRr, retired
Principal, Ketdriya Vidyalay‘,
Digaru, resident of Khanapara -
Bear Siva Mardir, P.O. Kharapara

 Guwahati, Dist, Kerrup,Assam.

ceees.  Petitioner.
- VRS- |
1. Yrs. Bamchal, I.R,S., H/R.&,
Additional Secretary to the
Govt.of Imdja and Vice Chairrwan,
Keﬂdriya Vidyalaoya Sahigathan,
Sastri Bhawan,New Delhi-11000.

Contd e © @ .‘2



2. shri KM, Caire, IAS,
| Commissiorier, KeRhdriya Vidyaldya
Sangathan, 18 Institutidéal Area,
Sahid Jeet Siagh Marg, New
Delhi-110016.

.o eo» Contermers,

The husble petition of the petitioner

above-rared,

. »

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:-

1. That your petifioner was an Pfincipal of Kerdriya

Vidyalaya, Digaru. He was dismissed from service w, e.f,

2l.4.2001 1B a departmenrtal proceedings drawk agaibst him.

He was to retire from service w.e.f. 31102001 1.e. after

rendering service of 35 years.,

~—

2. = That being highly agerieved and dissati sfied with -

‘the order of dismissal from service the petitioner filed an

~appeal before the comme tert.authority i.c. Contegﬁer Nb.l the

Additional Secretary to the Govt.of India, Miristry of HRD

.and Vice Chairmn, KEndriya Vidyalaya Bangathan, New DA hi

who is the gppellatte authorify. The appellate‘authbrity
after considering the ground of appeal ard other conmhected
records of service of the metitiomer and after hearing the
Defitioner/appellént in person allowed the appeal and set '
aside the a der of the disciplinary authority and impesed
penalty upon the petiticrer giving conmuisory'retirement
from the date of disrissal of service vide order dated

19.9.2001,

CBBtAeneeen3
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Annexure-1 ig the pbotocépy' of the
said order dated 19.9.2001 issued by

| the Contemer No.l.

2. That. the petitioner beikg highly agerheved by and
dissafisfied with the order of the appellate authority at
Armexure-1 filed 0,A, No.460/2001 betore the Hon'ble Central
Admnistrative Tribunal, Ga hati Bebch at Guwahati, The
Hontble Central Administrative Tribumal after hearing both
parties' ir details set aside the aprellate order with a
direction to irplement the judgmemt within a period of
3(three) months, ' |
Arnexure-2 i1s the photccony of the
jndgment ard arder dated 11.7.2002
passed by the Hortble Tribural in
0,4, Mo0,4607/2001, |

4. That 4n the meantime the petitioner filed a

“Temr esentation'on 28,11, D02 requesting the contemners

to implement the judgment aRd order at AmBexure-2 of the

Centra] Admnistrative Tri bunal as per directior fiven by

‘this Hontble Tribural,

Annexiire-3 is the photocopy of the -
representation dated 28,11, 202 submitted

by the petitioner to the contemers,

5._ 'That_ even after receipt of the represertation at
Annemre-ﬁ alongwith -cozby of the jadgrent passed in 0,A,
No.460/01 thé contenners deliberateiy and intentionally
disobeyed the o der of the HoB'ble Tribunal and hence the

Cotitdesneed

LA
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petitioner has been compelled to file this conteept

petition against the cont.emners before this Hontble

"Tribiakal.

6 That your re titioner begsit‘o‘ state that the
contemners knowingfully well that the Hon'ble Tribunal

has given directiod to implement the judgement and o der

dated 11.7.2002 passed.by this Hontble Tribunal within a

pericd of 3 wonths from the dé.te ofr ecept oflthe judgment
but‘unformna"cély insbedd of irplerent the judgment the

co,ntem&ers» deliterately and inteationdly violated the a der
of the Hon'ble Tribukal and thereby they committed serious
of ferce of Contempt of Courts Act and hence "they are liable

to be pumished as per provision of Comtempt of Courts Act.

7. That the petitioBber has suffered a lot 4o non-
inxplen;eﬁtation of the judgment ard @ der pagsed by this
Hontble Tribupal and henice it is necessary to give appro-

priate punishment to the contemiers under the provision

- of cobteut of Courts Act,

- That the R titioner begs to state that 1t is a

1t case for imosing appromr iate pumidment on the
contemtiers having failed to implement the judgment of the

Hom'ble Tribunal delibedately and hehce they are lisble to

~-be punished accordingly.

9. That the @ titioner submits that 1t is a fit case
for ,1mpbsing. appropriate punishment onrn the conterrers for
Bon-implementing the judgement of the Hon'blé Central
Administrativé Tribunal, o -

COﬁtd.....s
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It is therefore réspectfdlly prayed
that the Hon'ble Tribunal my be pleased
to admit this petition issuing motice to
the Contemhners and after hearing the parties
impose appropriate punishrert on the Conterters
for deliberate ahd intentional violation of
Hontble Central Adzinistrative Tribunalls
judgrent ard order dated 11.7.2001 passed
ip 0.A, No.460/2001.

Ard for this aét of kindness, the petitioner as ir duty

bound shall ewer praye

Affidavitp..ooﬁ o...;-
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AFFIDAVIT

I, shri N, D, Bhuyarn Som of o
aged abeout yéars, retired Principal, Kerdirya Vid alaya
Digaru, resident of Kharapara near Siva Maedir, P,C, -
Khanapara, Guwahati, Dist. Karrup, ASsam, do hereby solemnly

affirm ard state as followss=

1. That 1 an the petitioner of the acconﬁaﬁay‘m
coatemt petitiori akd as sgch am well coraversant with

" the iacts and circamstances of the case.

‘2. That the staterents mde in this af fidavit akgd
in paragraphs |}, 456,27, ~ are tmue to my
kiovledge and those mde in m ragraphs 3

being mtter of T ecords are true to wy kﬁowlédge and
iaforr"atioﬁ derived thereirom which I believe to be trae'
ahd the rests are my hurhle subwmissions tmde before this
Hont'ble Co.zrt. And I sign this affidavit or this the2§ th
day of Javuary, 2505 at Guwaha.ti.

NW 9 La.n_ ”}"7 o
Depoktent,
- Solemily affiruwed ard declared
“before me by the deporent
who is krowt to me,

<WLJJ»W

ADV@ ATE.



R : | RY REGD.POST,
ul KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN
i 18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA
i SHAHEED JEET SINGH MARG
L NEW DELH! 110 0186.
i F Mo.9-55/2001-KVS (Vig.) Dated: 19.09-2001
i ORDER - ,.
!‘ i - - - et
“5; : WHEREAS the penalty of ‘Dismissal’ from the services of Kendriya
I' Vidyalaya Sangathan was imposed upon Shri N.D.Bhuyan, Ex-Princlpal

i Kendrlya Vidyalaya, A.F.S., Digaru by the Commissioner, K.V.S., being the
] Disciplinary Auth~rity, vide Order No. F.8-61/98-KVS[VIG ] dated 18~?_4-2001.

‘l WHE.-. .AS the'said Shri N.D.Bhuyan filad an appeal against the
i aforesaid order of the Disciplinary Authority to the under-signed/ being the
. Appellate Authority. The Appellant has also been heard In ‘person on
vl 23-08-2001. : :

., . B . [ ]
, . AND WHEREAS basod on the considoeration of facts and circumstancos
: of the case on record, the contents in the appeal including the grounds adduced
by the Appellant, and the additional documents produced during the personal
hearing, the undersigned has came to the concluslon that In the Inqulry Report,
the Inquiry Officer has not been explicit about each charge of admission
Jirregularity and has held them proved arbitarily. To this extent benefit of doubt Is
L given to the Appellant. However. the charge against the Appellant under Artilca-
b 4 where he, dissolved the oxisting Committee for operation of Pupil's Fund and
} ; ;appolntment ol Head Clerk as the Convener In violation of the Accounts Code
!
!

o
S el

i

!

) L
. '

i
i

)

for Kendriya Vidyalayas is a serious charge and cannot be condoned.
- Consideting the years of service the Appellant has alieady put in for lhe
. Sangathan, snd slgo considering that he is from the North-Eastarn Reglon
. 'where Officers work under certain difflcult and compelling circumstances
\5 ' compared to others, the undersigned feels that the ends of justice would be
' ~served by a penalty of Compulsory Retirement from service and accordingly
order the same from the date he was dismissed from the service by the

Disciplinary Authority,

NOW, THEREFORE, the undarsigned, "being the Appallate Authority,

: disposes of the appeat of Slui N.D.Bhuyan, ex-Principal accordingly.
i

A
M - ('/7'/ | /(_ o
oy V;}r , ( K.S.SARMA )
W A , ADDL.SECRETARY, M/o H.R.D.
‘ & |
VICE-CHAIRMAN, K.V.S.

L

| Copy 1o -

i .

1. ShviN D.Bhuyan, ex-Principai. Kendrlya Vidyalaya Digaru, Six Mile, Shiva
Mandwi¥hanspara, Guwahati ~781022 Dist Kamrup, Assam.

2. The nssistant Commissioner, KVS Regional Office, GUWAHAT!.

3. The Ny Commissioner [Finance], Kandrlya Vidyalaya Sangathan {Hars ], Now
Delhi for appropriate action .

4. Guard g‘fﬁc
ha

i
|
|-
[
1
I
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e ,. CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAY, GUWAHATI BENCH.. B o
| Origxnal Application No. 460 of 2061. .

Date of crder “This the 11th Day:of July.2002.

;.; \ : o ::i - The Hon'ble Mr Justice D. M. chowdhury Vice~Chairman.‘

The Hon‘ble Mr K.K Sharma,Administrative Member.

| - _ - Shri N.D.Bhuyan, - : - -
j S ~ Ex pPrincipal,: ' o a
o Kendriya vidyalaya, Digaru.
Resident of Sixth Mile near
: Siva Mandir, Khanapara. '
L_cgl . . o Guwahati-22. ) v . e Applicant.

By Advocate Sri S Ali.

. Vérsus -

1. Union of India, - S f
: represented by the Addl secretary ' ' i
td Govt. of 1ndia, . K
ginistry of Human Resources
evelopment and Vlce-Chairman.
KVS, New Delhf -

The Addl. Secretary. Govt. of India,
‘Ministry of Human Resources and ' .
» v1ce-chairman. K.V.s. bhastri Bhawan. ;
Ny New Delhi, ) : :

The Commissioner, S _ 2o
K.V.S5., 18, Institutional Area, -
Saheed .Jeet Singh Marg.
New Belhi 16.

The Asstt.commissioner,

K.V.S.,Regional office,

. Guwvahati Region,
Maligaon, Guwahati-1l.

5. The principal.
- K.V. Khanapara,
 Guahati-22. - .

.l . Reép;’)ﬂdents_.'

By advocate sri M.K.Mazumdar. o k !

S W ORDER "

CHOWDHURY J (v.C)

This application under Sbction‘19 of the Adminis-
trative Tribunals Act 1985 ‘has arisen and is directed - |

against the order dated 19.9. 2001 imposing the penalty

' QH’
- : of ‘the applicant :
\/\,/“;/ of compulsory retlrementéﬁrom service in the following

" circumstances.
i .

5

i

{

contd..2
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2. On the basis of a selection the applicant was R

appcinted as Post Graduate Teacher (PGT) in Kendriya

Vidyalaya Sangathan and he Was'posted at K.v.Jorhat where
he jcined on 21 2.66. He was also served as in-charge
Principal at Kv Silchar upto 1982. In 1982 the Kendriya

’ - With the
Vidyalaya, Khanapara was uonfrgnted[student agitation

and the applicant was transferred to Khanapara KV as in-
R - to tackle the situation - - --
charge prlncipalégnd he joined there on 22. 10.82. In

1983 the applicant was appointed as regular Vice Principal
at K.VGuwahati and served there upto 15.4.85. #s there
was nc regular principal the applicant being the sénior
most was entrusted with the post of in-charge Principal. L
On completion of training thé‘applicant Wwas appcinted |
as Principél in‘May 1988 and posted as Grade-I Principal

at K.vV. N.H.p.C,Laktak, Manipur. Thereafter he was trans-

ferred_to K.V.CRPF(GC), Nine Mile,Guwahati in April 1992.

L

The applicant was again t:énsferred to K.V.Khanapara on
11.1.97 and he served there upto 15.12.98. Thereafter he

™ o ‘
"\ Was transferred to K.V.Paradip, Orissa on 16.12.98 but

_?ubsgquently the transfer order was modified and he was
fllowedto join In K.v.Digaroo and hevjoined there on
,X17 -2.99. While he was serving as such the applicant was

served with the Office Memorandum No.F.8-51/98-KVS(VIZ)

dateq 22.6.99 unbeMihg;tEe-decision of the authority
for &olding an enquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil :
Service (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rulesf 1965. | ui
The applicant was served with the articles of charges
alongwith £he_impﬁtation Qf misconduct or misbehaviour.
As per the charge memo charges No. 1, 2 and 3 peftains
\/»/W/ . to violation of admission guidelines. Article 4 of the

charges reads as follows i

¢ontd..3
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" The statéhent

fepfoduded:beldw 1

}"mhag.Shri:N.D.Bhuyéhswhiié working as =~

Principal in Kéndriya Vidyalaya, khanapara
during the year 1997-98 made purchasesn

“from School Fund and ‘Pupil Fund without

" following the prescribed procedure laid
-down in Article-197 & 198 of Accounts Code
for Kendriya Vidyalayas. I '

Thus sri N.D.Bhuyan, Principal has
viclated Article 197-198 of Accounts Code

for Kendriya vidyalayas ‘and Rile 3(1) (1)
(11) and (iii) of Central Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as extended to the

employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan."

of imputation against Article IV is also

"That Sri N.D.Bhuyan, Principal during his
stay in Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara
during thé year 1997 ‘to 1999 misused

his powers in operation of Pupil Fund.
After his joining on 11.01.97 he dissolved
all the Committees that were existing
in Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara vide .
his order dated 22.11.97Aexcept Examina--
t.on Committee and School Bus- Committee.
Then vide his order number NTL dated NTL
he authorised Ssrhi C.D.Rathore, Head =

- Clerk, Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara as
convenor of Pupil and'Committee-and5to
sign the cheque as a Consignatory. He

" ignored all the p.g.Ts of. the school
and made purchases from Pupil Fund-

- ignoring the instructions ‘contained in
Article-197 and 198 of Accounts Code-

for kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan. -

Thus Shri N.D.Bhuyah,'éfincipal,Committed

a serious misconduct in violaticn of
Articles-197 and 198 of Accounts Code and
Rule-3(1) (1), (1i) and (1i1) of central
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules 1964 as
extended to the employees of Kendriya
Vidyalaya Sangathan."® . e

In Article V the applicant was charged Bom viqiagién'of

the"procedure of the Accounts Code ig purcﬁasélof materials.

In Areicle VI the applicant was charged for*incurfiné

conveyahcé‘chargés without'approval from the competent

;s - ’ ) . . .
authority. Charge NO.VIIT was relating to misuse of

Government money in violation of the instructions of the

¥ KVS authority.

Charge No. VIII was relating to appointment

of‘éontractual teachers without obtaining ‘No objection

Certificate’ or approval from the Assistant'COmmLsSiQner.

C amll Sl e mme  Cw w
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In reply to Article of charges IV and V the applicant ﬁm
v ]
stated that he acted bonaf ide and purchased the materieis ‘

[

'by following the procedure. The applicant in his reply

inter alia intimated the backgrounds in which he has to

join the institution. The KV in question at the relevant iff”
time was almost non functional and most of the class::room :\‘
i doors, windows were went amiss five years since Desks, ben-.'§h 
%' i ~ ches, chairs etc. were dumped in battered condition as

§ (i o sunks. No renovaticn works were done s All electrical

fittings were damaged, removed only 10% electriCal fans,

' light were tunctloning. A.S.E.B frequently disconnected
the line due to non payment of electrlc bills. He lntormed
- the matter to the parents, Assistant Commlssioner. In June
1997 the electricals line Was disconnected by the aSEB.
Mr Srinivaslu, the Principal of the school ieft the schcol
after 1¥2 years due to the teachers strike. Mr Asok Saikia,

[ - IAS the Chairman of the Vidyalaya Management Committee also

res}gﬁed due to mismanagement of the K.V.Khanapara. The
\\Aﬂsistant COmmissioner. GuWahati Region sig;ed the cheques.
0% local teachers being emboldenedbby:the situation refused.
O co-operate with the Principal.Mr M.N.Hazarika. The 4/5
F»local teachers carried the situation to such a stage that

all non local teachers were directly and = indirectly
vthreatened not to co-Operate the principal. The applicant
after joinigg on 11.1.97‘tﬁied to take every one into
oonfioence, but unfortunately no senior officer of KVS,
Headquarter or regional oﬁfioe and internal audit visited

the K.V during the>period.to assess the situation. The so
called teachers assocxation never allowed to function the K. V-
N/f\,v B | smoothly. There was no alternative then to diselve all teach-

ers committees including the Pupils Fund committee. The full

contd. .5
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version of the appl;CSAt is re=produced below : -

"All parents co-operated me. In the meantime
Chairman V.M.C. also suggested me to start all
resolution workd. I was bund to go ahead with
works for the walfare for the students & parents
_In a meeting when I named a senior teacher who
- worked sincerely for the:K.V. P.F. convener he
i was threatend. He did not like to be a member.
' " The " so called leaders of K.V.TA., tried tc
‘collaps the administration directly & indirectly.
So asked temporarily the H/C clerk. to sign the
p.F. along with me a notice to all, as I had
to conduct Annual sports day. Annual cultural
day for 1996-97 in February®97, for sending
Scout guides, to clear the Jungle, garbages from
. the campus, to clear the drainage system, to
repair class room, for these needed P.F. expend-
iture. previously the principal did not do it
due to above situation. Due to above exeigency,
as a Principal it was very urgent to allow the
head clerk to sign the cheque under my chajirmane..i
ship of the committee, with some teacher P.E.T.,
' drawing teacher, music teacher, SUPW and sincere
PGT, whom I took in confidence tc help me for
the immediate and urgent expenditure of Annual
day, Sports day, and sending school teem for -
various activitles. Money was utilised fully.
From above situation I did for the walfare of
school, following all procedure challenging non
co-operation of " the notorious gang". I o
determined to go ahead to do positive, unlike
the previous principals. Perhaps the enquirfng
officer did not assess the situation nor could
take the witness of the above situation and .
wproved" the charges without taking the witness
‘on the exhibited document with the charge sheet.
- Except teacher co-stbgnator as per rule due tgQ
above situation, I followed all procedures. 8o
I amy be relieved of the charge after varyfing
the above situation in 1997-98.. ( As I did not
1ike to act:iasper their whims being local I
‘studied them for in my 3 stincts in K.V.
Khanapara." '

The,authorityvdid not accept his replyvénd decided to -
hold an enquirye. The eﬁquiry officer submitted its report
holding the applicant guilty of the charge. The applicant

was furnished with a copy of the qhquiry report. He submitted

his reply assailing the enquity'repofﬁ.-The disciplinary

authority however imposed penalty of dismissal vide order
dated 18.4.2001. The applicant preferred an appeal. The
appellate authority on consideration of his appeal and on

hearing the applicant did not accept the finding of the

oy ' o © ' contd..6




g~  enquiry oificer as regards of the articles save and except

| Article 1V. The appellate authority held the applicant
guilty of chafge IV for violation of accounts Code of \
Kendriya Vidyalaya which was termed as serious chérge and |

that could not be'condohed. Considering the years of service ¥

the applicant has already put in for the Sangathan and also \
\-
considering that he was from the North Eastern Region where . \
officers had to work under certain difficult and.compelling A

circumstances compared to others the appellate .authcrity
felt that the ends of justice would be met if a penalty of
Cgmpulsory Ketirement anmﬁsgrvidé was imposed.Accordingly
he seﬁ aside the order of dismissal from'servicé and ordered
fér compulsory retirement. Hence this application assailing

the legality and validity of the order.

3. We have heard Mr S.Ali, learned senior counsel
appearing for the applicant. Mr Ali, the learned senior

counsel assailing the order of imposition of penalty

submitted that there was no material for hclding the applicant
uilty of the charge. Leérned senior counsel also pcinted out é
hat the.discipliné:y proceeding was vitiated by proéedural i :
Lg?& apses. He lastly submitted‘that at any rate the ma;erials -
\QL fﬁf~w .'{;//on record did not prove any misconduct against the applicant. |
N Mr M,K.MaZumdar. learned counsel appearinyg for. the reSpondents}:
on the oﬁher hand contended that the applicant was found |

to be. guilty, in respect of Article IV. Admittedly the

applicant as being a Principal violated the 1étter and spirit

of the Accounts Code 197 and 198 and made purchaseé ignoring

the same. The learned céunsel fufther submitted that the
materials on record clearly established the guilt of the
\\///\\/“/  accused. Mr Mazumdar also referred to the scope of judicial

| review under Section 19 of the Administracive Tribunals Act

and spbnitted that such review could not be equated to that

contd. .7



of an appeal. The learned counsel in support of his argument

referred to the decisicns in Union of India vs. Upendra‘

Singh, reported in (1994) 3 scc 1357 and in State of Gujrat

:and another vs. duryakant Chunilal bhah. reported in (1999)

-1 scC 529.

4. | pefore entering into the merit it would be  appropriate

S ‘ . of the Accounts Code
to refer to tne relevant provisions mentioned in Chapter 21/

which relates to the Pupils Fund, that is required to be

‘ maintained out of collection from the students exclusively

for the beneiit of ‘the student community. The principal is

" to act as the "chief Trustee“ of the Fund as envisaged in

i Ruleil97. Rule 198 is reproduced below s h': , . ‘

"198. The. administration of the fund is to
be entrusted to a Committee called the
Pupils ‘' Fund Committee conslsting cf the
principal, & senior P.G.T..a '8eniOr T.G.Te;
@ senior primary teacher and one student
 each belonging to classes IXe X, X1 and XII,
If classes IX, X, XI and XII do fiot ‘exist
in a school, one student each of the next
lower class/classes should be- ‘represented
on the Committee. The student mémber should
be nominated every academic year." '

';fAdmittedly no witnesses werelexamined inpthis regard. Even

__forbldden by rules. There is no all_egat.).on_,tha_t_-_.the.._pupils..'

- no documents were proved nor he was given any Opportunity

to explain the position. Admittedly the applicant Optrated
the Pupils' Fund. The ~materials on record clearly indicated
that all the committees were disbanded by the dppliCdnt in
view of the facts mentioned above. The applicant took the
reSponsibility of administering the Pupils‘ Fund himself

in the absence of the Pupils *: ,Fund Committee. As per the
Accounts Code the Principal 18 to act like a Chief Trustee
of the Fund There is no allegation nor any wnisper that
the Pupils Fund was diverted or utilised for the purpose

Fund was not utilised for theipurpOSes specified; The Pupils' |
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Fuhd Committee was disbanded in aosence of a

certificate was given. at any rate there is no allegation
of misuse of thé fund. Mr_Mazumdar, tne learned counse}
for the réSpondents referred to the Code of tionduct and
submitted that a Headmaster should have absolute integrity

and anything should not be done which is unbecoming of a

Government servant. The Enquiry Officer while considering

his appcal as the disbursement of pupils' Fund money held

that whatever and however important and urgent work was

to be done, when:money was involved there should have been
obseruation of laid down rules and procedures for it. For

constituting the Pupils'fund irregularly and spending the

money through this irregular committee was a serious

| misconduct under CCb(Conduct) Rules, therefore it was a

grave misconduct, according to the Enquiry oOfficer. The
disciplinary authority mechanically adopted the view of
the Enquiry Officer. The Appellate authorit§ did not act.
differently._lt casually embraced the view ofmphe above

two authorities without applying its mind. In-the observa-

tion of the appellate authority, the applicant was found
.respon31ble for dissolving the existing commlttee in
violatiOn of the Accuunts code was also a serious charge
which'cannot be condoned. A mere violatiocn of the Accounts

Code cannot ipsofacto be termed as a misconduct. Dereljic=-

tion of duty, unlawful behaviour, improper and - wrong

exercise of power must refer to delinquency or impropriety.

It must contain a corrupt motive. Misconduct must._ .Show.

\,/“f/“/ some conduct which is blameworthy as a Principal or a

teacher. According to Stroud's Judicial dictionary the i

expression “misconduct" means misconduct arisen from

contd. .9

;li. "
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. 111 motivc. acts of negligence. errore of judgment or

innocent mistake, do not constitute such misdonduct

in this context it would be appropriate o reier to the

£olIOW1ng passages from the Supreme Court judgment in

Union of India vs. J.Ahmed, reported in (1979) 2 Scc 286 :

"In industrial jurisprudence amongst others,

habitual or gross negligence constitute -

‘misconduct but in Utkal Machinery Ltd.,

v. Workmen, Miss Shanti patnaik, in the
absence of standing orders gcverning the

V employee's undertaking, unsatisfactory

work was treated as misc¢cnduct in the
context of discharge beirg assalled as p
punitive . In S.Govinda Menon v. Union of
india, the manner in which a member of

‘the service discharged his quasi judicial

function disclosing abuse of power was
treated as constituting misconduct for .
initiating disciplinary proceedings. A
single act of omission or errcr of judg-
ment would ordinarily not constitute
misconduct though if such €rror or ocmissicn
results in serious cr atrocious consequences
the same may amount to misconduct as was
held by this Court in pP.H.Kalyani v. Adr
France, Calcutta, wherein it was found

that the two mistakes committed by the
employee while checking the load-sheets

and balance charts would involve possible
accident to the eircrdit ‘and possible loss
of human life and, therefore, the negligence

* in work in the context of serious consequen-

ces was treated as -fmisconduct. It is,

- however, difficult to believe that lack of

efficiency or attalnment of highest stan-
dards in-discharge of duty attacbed to.
public office would ipso facto constitute
misconduct. There may be negligence in
performance of duty and a lapse in perfor-
mance of duty or error of judgment in

‘evaluating the developing, situation may be

negligence in discharge of duty: but would
not constitute misconduct unless the -

‘consequences directly attributable to

negligence would be‘such asg to be_ irreparable
or the resultant damage would be so heavy =
that the degree of culpability wculd be

very high.An error can be indicative of
negligence and the degree of cu;pability
may indicate the grosontes of the negli- _
gence « Carelessness can often be prcductive
of more harm than deliberate wickednéss

or malevolence. Leaving aside the classic
exanple of the sentry who sleeps at his
post dnd allows the enemy to slip through,

 contd..10
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there are other more familiar instances of ,
which a railway cabinman signals in a tragin "
on the same track where there is a utatloﬁefy 3
. train causing head-on-collision:; a nurse giving‘
1! r intravenous injection which ought to be given 1

: intramuscular causing instantaneous death; \

; a; pllot overlooking an instrument showing o
T snag in engine and the aircraft crashes -
| causing heavy loss of like. Misplaced sympathy - |
| can be a great evil (see Navinchandra Shaker- ' \
‘ chand Shah vs. Manager, Ahmedabad Co-op. A

Department sStores Ltd.). But in any case
‘ ‘ I : failure to attain the highest standard of
r : . efficiency in performance of duty permitting

an inference of negligence would not consti-
tute misconduct nor for the purpose of Rule
3 cf the Conduct Rules as would indicate
lack of devotion to duty."

A ~ There is no allegation of misuse of fund or m improper

.~ conduct of the applicant. In the absence of the Committee

the applicant took the responsibility as a Trustee and he
discharged his duty, there is also nc hint to the effect
1 that the applicant committed any breach of the trust.

5. AS alluded earlierkmere breach of procedural or

XE

j; formal rules by itself is not unlawful. It depehds on

the facts situation and also the nature of departure

from'the statute. Some of the statutory viblation oan be
treated as mere irregularity rather than illegalﬁty while
he breach is of trivial nature. Similarly where no

ubstantial prejudice has been sufferred by those (for

N "
) .
f‘whose benefit the statutory requirements were:.entrusted

" (R+ vs. Liverpool City Council; (1975) WLR 701) o ol
6. The applicant was found guilty cf charge mentioned »
in aArticle IV for contravention of Artidle 197, and 198 of

Accounts Code . He was accordingly charged for viclatien

of Rule 197 and 198 of the Accounts Code and Rule 3(i) (ii) o
\v’““/ ~ (iii) of the Conduct Rules. As per Conduct Rules, every’

Government servant is to (i) maintain absolute integrity,

L/;ﬂ\/, (ii) maintain devotion to duty and (iii) dc nocthing which

is unbecoming of a Government servant. In the instant:

centd..l1
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case the only éllegation proved was”that the_applicant'

‘contravened Rule7197 and”i983“hdmittedly on‘the own showing

of the respondents the ‘pPupils' Fund Lommittee was disolved
at the ‘relevant time in view of the prevailing situation.
Por want of the Committee ‘one cannot hold the applicant
guilty of violation of 197 . There is no materials to show
and eetablish that the applicant failed to act as a Chief
Trustee of the Fund He dlscharged the contidence reposed
Non him. Admittedly the pupils‘ Fund Camnittee was dibolved.
One can do what is lawful. When there was no Pupils' Fund
question of complying Rule 198 dia not arise‘ Id poesumus
quod de jure possumus, the applitant in the given circums
stances acted bonafide and in the interest of the school.
The law only intends that one should_act what is reasonable.

L.aw also take into account the netural order; one cannot

? |

expect to do what is:impossible,"Lex non cogit ad impossibi-

lia", the law does nct.compel anyone to do impossible things.
The situation was extracrdinary. In those situation he ad-

miniatered the inétitution and took the'necessary steps

:fany 1llega11ty or contravene any statutory provisions in

managing the atfairs of the school by running the adminis—
vtration in the absence of the Pupils' Fund Commlttee. All

these are presumed to be dcne correctly and . duly till

thete is proof to the contrary “onnia praesumuntur rite et =

_ nolenniter ess e acta donec probetur . in contrarium"

7. Mr M.K. Maéumdar. learned counoel tor the reSpon-
dents contended that the respondents exercised its
discretion bonatide and imposed the punlshment in view

of the infringement of Rule 3(i) read w;th Rule 197 and

X ' ‘ contd..12

ailed to show and establish that the applicant tommitted T
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198 of the Accounts Code. Materials did not.ind1c§te'tg§}ﬂ X:.
ithe'c§§p0ndents can specify any act which could be held toi \R';
be "an act méking the applicant responsible fof nct main- V;V?
taining absolute integrity. The term intefrity means sound- L
iess‘or moral character. A mere infringemen£ of Pule 197 and i-x
198 cannot be said to be an act affecting the probity, |
hohesty and uprightness of the applicant nof such act can
:be said to be an act lacking devotion of duty. The alleged
violation of Rule 197 and 198 also cannot be said tc an

act which was unbecoming of a Gove;nment servant . The
expression unbecoming means unsuitable, detracting from
.onés appearanée. character or reputaticn. Materials on
record did not disclose any alleged misconduct or contra-
vention of Rule 3(i). On perusal of the materials on record
it élearly demonstrates that the respondents in exercising
its discretlon failed to take note of the relevant facts
vénd enphaﬁised on irrélavant facts. Exercise of discretion
in a democratic polity must be informed with reason.
iscretion is nct unfettered, it impose a duty tc act
fairly, candid, unprejudice, non arbitrary, capriciocus
r bias." In in;erp:eting the ru?gzpéi tc act in a way
~/Calculated?2frustratel the policy of the rule. In the
instant case the respondents authcrity while hclding the
aﬁplicant guilty of the alleged charges failed to take

into account the spirit of Rule 197 and 198>and acted in

~a way calculated to frustrate the policy of the rules.

Thé authority failed to take intc account individual

merit. In the decisicn making process it faltered in g9nu1~¥
ﬂ'gﬁlyyﬂdéieqéing,Athe relevant facts. In its decision

extraneous

making process. the respondents took upon the[@onsideration

ignoring the relevant consideration. The'impugned decision

contd..13
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The zespcndents authority

admittedly fel)] into obvious error in its dec;sion

 making prOCQSS.

: ¢
-8, For all the reasons stated. ahove t

~ No. -55/2001~yvs (Vig) dated 19. 9 2001 is lJ.able .to be.

set aside and tne order is accordingly axide. The

applicant shall be deemed to be in scrvice-cill he attaineq

the age of superdnnuation. The respondents are”accordingly
A . ] : : ‘ .

A L A

he 1mpUgned Crder,

The applicatlcn is accord;nqu allowed. 1neré-

. shall._however. be no order as to COULS.I

SeCT L U Sean »
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Dale- 28.11,2002 |

To,

The Additional Secretary, Govt ‘of Ind|a Mmtstry of H R D ‘and Vlce .
Chalrman K.V.S. New Delhi (The appellate authonty of the K.V.S.
Pnnmpals) Shastri Bhawan New Delhi 110001

Subject: Case no. 460 of 2001 in the Central Adrninistrative 'Tr'ibunal, Rajgarh
- Road GUWAHATI and its judgement in the case 460/2001 — N. D.
Bhu'yan, Ex-Principal, K.V. Digaru Air Force Station, Sonapur, Assam
o Versus

1. The Additional Secretary Govt. of India, Mmtstry of H RD and Vice

Cha:rman and appellate authority K.V.S. New Delhi- 1

2. Vs. The Commtssmner KV.S. 18 Instututtonal Area. Saheed Singh Marg,
New Dethl 16 .. ... Ete.

“Respected Sir,

~ Wilh reference to the judgement of the Hon'ble Mr Justice D. N
Choudhury, Vice Chalrman ‘

And

The Hon'bte Mr. K. K. 'Sarma Adm‘inistrativemem’ber in the case 460/2001

represenled by learned Sr. Advocate Md. S. Ali in the C.A.T. Guwahala Assam.

Filed by me (Netra Dhar Bhuyan) as menttoned above which was, deltvered on
11"

2 sth

day of July 2002 and despatched the 13 paged Judgement m favour of me on

July 2002 by speed post to the concerned appellate authonty and

within three months from the date of recelpt by the K.V. S New Delhi 16, 1 am to
humbly state-

(1)  That s:r in bnef I am to inform you that 1 am a Sangathan employee

servmg 35 yrs10months as P.G.T. and Principals in different states and

.dtsc1pl|nary authonty of the Sangathan ordenng to tmptement the Judgement ‘



C

(2)

(3)

@)

()

e 23 | | 3
% - - Page 2

was dismissed from the'-ser\-/icevw.e.,from 21.4.2001 on 4 (four) charges in
which | being highly dissatisfied filed ‘an appeal petition to the Vice

compulsory retirement only on insigniﬁcant_ charge no. 4 (four) condoning
the other three (3) similar charges. | filed the case in the Hon'ble Central .
Ad. Trib. Guwahat to give me full justice as the arbitrary decision of the

experiénced and innocent Principal‘ like me. , _
That sir, with these above information's | am hereby attaChing» the full
judgerhent of 13 (thirteen) pages passed by the Ho'n’b_le Mr. J‘ulsti_c'_:e'a'n_d.

That sir, the HOh'ble'C‘LA.T. set asfde_ the compulsory rétir‘felmént imposed
on he by (he Aapbéllaté'amhorily of KV.S. and ordered fU_.“ ::e_litemen't )
benefits upto the gats of s'v'uperalnnuétifbn 31.10.2001.
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Page 3

Therefore | am (o requésl the vice-chairman 1.R.D. and the
Commissioner, Kehdriya Vidyalaya Sangathan kindly to implement
immediately the order of the CAT. as recorded without harassing me
mentally and physically further, to save me and my family from the
financial hardships of the refirement age. |

~ Ifthe K.V.S. Authority fails to implement the order of the Hon'ble
C.A.T. within one week from the receipt of this petition 1 will be bound to - -
file a case of CONTEMPT OF COURT against the Kendriya‘Vidyalaya
Sangathan.

I'am sure, the Hon'ble Commissioner and the disciplinary authority
will be very much kind .enough o go through (he judgement and the
Hon'ble C.A.T.'s order sympathetically. |

Your.
'\l 0_/\1 Sblu(,
Netra Dhar Bhuyan [%(7/"\

Ex- Princlpal

Copy to K.V. Digaru

(1) The commissioner _ | o
Kendriya Vidyalaya | o Lo
‘Sangathan 18 Insitutional Area. Resident
ﬁ:@%&%ﬁ 1e (t)(?{gg Marg ‘ | Near Siva Mandir
(He is requested to implement the CA.T's P. 0. KHANAPARA
judgement. A 13 paged judgement copy has j .
been attached herewith) .. GUWAHATI

(2)To ' 781022

"The Assistant Commissioner
K.V.S.(G,R.Maligaon, Guwahati).“

(For his information only) |
e o N AT 0w oy an
N.B. A 13 page judgement of the CA.T. Guwahati
- Dated 11.7.2002 N. D. BHUYAN
EX-PRINCIPAL
29/11/2002
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRALI VE ’J.RIBWAL, GUWAHATI BENCH,

* Gmmrz. |
Ont;.en t petdtion No 3o
n G.ae NO» 460/ még *
Ne D,Bhuyan.

V&,

K. Bansal & anr,

In_the matter of «
8 application for dropping the

cmtenpt pmceeimg filed by f:he
petitimer,
~Ande
In_the matter of -
WePs (C) NOs 7634/ 202,
BETWERN -
The comaissimer, Kendtiya vidyal aya

ad ¢re,.
= Veragu -

sd N, b;nhuyan.-

~And-
Iin the matter of -
Oxder dated 2,11, 002 passe by the
iﬁ%dsim Bench of guwahati High court
in the W.P, (C) No. 76 34/ 00 2sugpending

the,, 'Y

S6-2-o

I

|
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-

the impugned judgenat and order dated
11+7. 202 passed by the Central adninis.
f;x-:at:ivg ®ribunal, Guwahati Bench in
G Npe 460/ 2001,
) «Ande
in _the matter of -
1, H.M.Cairae,

Commi gsioner, Kadriya idyal aya
sngathan, 1sInstitutional area,
shaheed Jeet singh Marg, New Delhi,
4 Kuuud pansal,

additional secretary, ,

Mini stxy of H,R,D., Govt, of India,
bepm: of seondary ¢ Higher Educatim,
C-wing, shastrd phawan, New bdh.{lo

ecooee PW&MGBS:

The hunbl e petition of the
abovenamed petditioners, -
Most Regpectfully gheweth ;-

) That the petitimmers being made party to this

oantwt petition, a cmpy of the gane was gerved upm then,

The petzitimers have gme through the petitim md mder-
stond the omtente thereof,

2e00d0



2, That the petitioner states that before umtmveming
the facte as alleged in the petition it is necessary to
bring t» the .lmowledqe of this Hon'hle Tribual that the
petitimér m belng aggrieved by the Judgenant and order
have appmachel the Han'ble Gauhati High cowt by filing a
writ petium wich is xegi stered as W.P. (C) 1634/629

3,  That the petitier states that the said writ
petition came wp for omsideration on 2,17, 202 before
the pivision Bench d the Hon'bl e court was pl ecaged o

- dssue pule calling Won the repondent to ghow cause,Rul e

iz made retumable an 3,1, 203, The Hon‘ble High court
cmégidering the nature of the case and kx al so aftex,
proper application of mind passet! @ interim order
suspending the order dated 11,7, 002 passed in the Gole
NoesNO. 460/2001 with a liberty to the Réspmdent for 7
notification, alteration Or cancell ation of t:he order,

A oopy of the order dated 2.11,024i¢ anexed herewi th,

¢ That the petitimer submit that gince the whal e

matter is is sub-judice before the wpdlate oourt md
interdm direction 1z &l s issued by the Han*hie High court
and as such, this o tanpt peﬂtim may be dropped till the
final adjudication of the writ petiticn.

5.0.'(".
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VERIFIZATION

I, Sunder Singh Sehrawat, S/o Shri Harish Chandér, Age
about 52 vears, presently working as the Assistant Commussioner,
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, Guwahati Region, Maligaon Charial,
Guwahati-12, bﬁbﬂﬁ&lﬁﬁ}.seﬂw’:ﬁfy thét the statement made in
paragraphs 1, 9 exsb o areirue tomy knowledge and

those made in paragraphs % (o asc based on records.

And I sign this verification on this 2{sAthe day of Februarey

2003 at Guwahati.

Place : Guwahati
DEPONENT

Date: 21 -p2-03
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the requisite number of

stamps ‘and follos, folios.
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S/

IN THEGAUHATI HIGH COUET
(HIGH COURT OFAS5SAM SNAGLAND:MEGHALAYA:MAXIPUR s TR PURAS

MIZO:AM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH )

WePoCo NO, 7634/2602,

1. The Comnissioner,Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
18 Institutional Area Bhaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New
Delhi~ 1100816, -
2. ' TheAsstt, Commissioner Kendriya Vidyaiaya Sangathan
Regional office Maligaon.Ghy
'3. The Principal ndriya Vidyalaya. Khanapara .Ghy-22
- o ++oPetitioners.
eVge ‘
Shri N,D, Bhuyan, Ex- principal , :
Kendriva Vidyaiaya +Digaru,Resident of Sixth Mile
Khanaggr a,%hy=~ 781082 Agsam,

« +Regpondentg,
f

] tPRESENT s 3
THE HON'GLE MR, JUSTICE N.S. SINGH
TH® HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.B. DEW, ,
For the petitioner ‘Jnr. KN Choudhury,Mrg, N, Moral

For therespondent :- '

‘

" 0002/’
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Date of application for it Date of delivery of the Date on which the copy Date of making over the
the copy. Date fixed for ratifylng tequisite stamps and was ready for delivery. copy to tho applicant.
- the requisite number of {ollos.

mjyoy | o | —- |~ lisiyes

" .y
Datet-29.11.2662, O R D E R ,
He ard “z.K.N. Choudhury, learned Sr. counsel §ssisted

»y Mg, Boruah learned counsel for the petitioners,

Call for tie record,

Let a rule issue calling upon the Respondent te show
cause as to why én appropriate writ éhould not we issued as
prayed for or as to why such ether er furfhex order or orders
shouLd not be passed as to this court may seem fit and proper-

' " Rule is made returnakle 05‘3.1.03.
Considerigg the hatu:e of theéése and also after preper

_application ef our mind in this matter, we are of the view

////7;7/" that petitioners could make ousmfacie case and accordingly
v/ﬂﬁo this court made the fellowing and interim order,

.

&>/ The impugned Judement and order dated 11,7.92 passed

¢
ey the learned cenqpx Adininistrative Tribunal,Guwahati in

Oriedhal application No., 469/2001, shall remain suspended

eve3/
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until_funther orders of this court.HOw§Ver it is made clear

ghht as this interim order is passed in the absénce of the

Respondent liberty is granted to the “espondent to approach

thig court for modification/ alteratioh or cancellation

of this order if
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